

Mat Suit 40/2024 (R-135/2024)

**Order No. 10 dated 10.02.2026**

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Both parties filed hazira.

Heard both sides.

Respondent filed a petition for vacation of the exparte.

Respondent has also filed written statement.

The same is seen by the petitioner.

The exparte order be vacated and w/S be accepted subjected to payment of cost of Rs. 500/- to the petitioner.

**To 10.03.2026 for payment of cost of Rs. 500/- by the respondent i/d exparte hearing.**

**Judge, Family Court,  
Jhargram**